United States Dollar and Swedish Krone respectively. For the purpose of presenting

the financial statements, the Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively

referred to as the “Group”) adopted HK$ as its presentation currency which is the

same as the functional currency of the Company.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND RESTATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months

ended 30 September 2019 have been prepared in accordance with the applicable

disclosure provisions of Chapter 18 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities

on the GEM of the Stock Exchange and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard

(“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

15

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

The effects of prior year adjustments on the Group’s condensed consolidated

financial position as at 1 April 2018 and the results for the three months and six

months ended 30 September 2018 are summarised as follows:

For the three months ended 30 September 2018

As originally
stated Hackett Elimination Reclassification As restated

(i) (ii) (iii)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue
– sale of alcoholic beverages 30,478 – – – 30,478
– financial services 2,401 – – – 2,401
– blockchain services 3,125 – – – 3,125
– loan financing services – 40,653 – – 40,653

36,004 40,653 – – 76,657

Cost of sales (23,373) – – 23,373 –

Cost of operations:
– cost of alcoholic beverages – – – (25,572) (25,572)
– cost of blockchain services – – – (6,750) (6,750)

– – – (32,322) (32,322)

Other income 1,297 (345) (835) – 117
Selling and distribution expenses (3,538) – – 3,538 –
Staff cost – (6,129) – (18,627) (24,756)
Depreciation – (613) – (4,795) (5,408)
Net trading (loss) gain (2,253) 201 – – (2,052)
Administrative and other

operating expenses (39,111) (3,162) 835 28,739 (12,699)
Net impairment recognised on

loan and interest receivables – (1,333) – – (1,333)
Share of results of associates (25) – – 25 –
Change in fair value of

exchangeable bonds (11,727) – – – (11,727)
Change in fair value of

derivative financial instrument (1,119) – – – (1,119)
Change in fair value of

crypto-currencies (1,207) – – – (1,207)
Impairment loss recognised

on goodwill (6,847) – – – (6,847)
Deemed loss on disposal of

an associate (69) – – 69 –
Finance costs (8,231) (1,493) – – (9,724)

(Loss) profit before tax (60,199) 27,779 – – (32,420)
Income tax credit (expense) 72 (2,743) – – (2,671)

(Loss) profit for the period (60,127) 25,036 – – (35,091)

16

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

For the three months ended 30 September 2018 (Cont’d)

As originally
stated Hackett Elimination Reclassification As restated

(i) (ii) (iii)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss) profit before tax attributable to:
Owners of the Company (53,236) 20,958 (10,059) – (42,337)
Non-controlling interests (6,891) 4,078 10,059 – 7,246

(60,127) 25,036 – – (35,091)

(Loss) profit for the period (60,127) 25,036 – – (35,091)

Other comprehensive income
(expense)

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign operations 308 (208) – – 100

Total comprehensive (expense)
income for the period (59,819) 24,828 – – (34,991)

Total comprehensive (expense)
income for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the company (53,077) 25,548 (8,051) – (35,580)
Non-controlling interests (6,742) (720) 8,051 – 589

(59,819) 24,828 – – (34,991)

17

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

As originally
stated Hackett Elimination Reclassification As restated

(i) (ii) (iii)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue
– sale of alcoholic beverages 68,095 – – – 68,095
– financial services 7,785 – – – 7,785
– blockchain services 3,125 – – – 3,125
– loan financing services – 77,592 – – 77,592

79,005 77,592 – – 156,597

Cost of sales (52,391) – – 52,391 –

Cost of operations:
– cost of alcoholic beverages – – – (56,765) (56,765)
– cost of blockchain services – – – (6,750) (6,750)

– – – (63,515) (63,515)

Other income 1,800 1,866 (921) – 2,745
Selling and distribution expenses (8,198) – – 8,198 –
Staff cost – (13,470) – (37,121) (50,591)
Depreciation – (1,233) – (5,959) (7,192)
Net trading (loss) gain (3,450) 370 – – (3,080)
Administrative and other

operating expenses (68,029) (11,647) 921 45,912 (32,843)
Net impairment recognised on loan

and interest receivables – (3,619) – – (3,619)
Share of results of associates (25) – – 25 –
Change in fair value of

exchangeable bonds (11,727) – – – (11,727)
Change in fair value of derivative

financial instrument (1,119) – – – (1,119)
Change in fair value of

crypto-currencies (1,207) – – – (1,207)
Impairment loss recognised

on goodwill (6,847) – – – (6,847)
Deemed loss on disposal of

an associate (69) – – 69 –
Finance costs (12,471) (2,976) – – (15,447)

(Loss) profit before tax (84,728) 46,883 – – (37,845)
Income tax credit (expense) 231 (8,998) – – (8,767)

(Loss) profit for the period (84,497) 37,885 – – (46,612)

(Loss) profit before tax attributable to:
Owners of the Company (76,469) 30,823 (14,795) – (60,441)
Non-controlling interests (8,028) 7,062 14,795 – 13,829

(84,497) 37,885 – – (46,612)

18

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

For the six months ended 30 September 2018 (Cont’d)

As originally
stated Hackett Elimination Reclassification As restated

(i) (ii) (iii)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss) profit for the period (84,497) 37,885 – – (46,612)

Other comprehensive income
(expense)

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign operations 308 (20,071) – – (19,763)

Total comprehensive (expense)
income for the period (84,189) 17,814 – – (66,375)

Total comprehensive (expense)
income for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the company (76,310) 16,772 (8,051) – (67,589)
Non-controlling interests (7,879) 1,042 8,051 – 1,214

(84,189) 17,814 – – (66,375)

19

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

As at 1 April 2018

As originally
stated Hackett

Elimination
and

reallocation Reclassification As restated
(i) (iv) (v)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 10,827 5,038 – – 15,865
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 147,118 – – – 147,118
Loan receivables – 20,039 – – 20,039
Deposits 6,719 – – – 6,719
Intangible assets 7,978 1,280 – – 9,258
Deferred tax asset 626 5,949 – – 6,575
Goodwill – 9,028 – – 9,028

173,268 41,334 – – 214,602

Current assets
Inventories 50,578 – – – 50,578
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss/held for
trading investment 7,027 15,146 – – 22,173

Trade and other receivables 108,214 9,346 (640) – 116,920
Loan and interest receivables – 409,546 – – 409,546
Amount due from ultimate

holding company 19 – – – 19
Amount due from immediate

holding company 34 – – – 34
Amount due from related companies – 652 – – 652
Tax recoverable 29 – – – 29
Bank balances

– segregated accounts 119,843 – – – 119,843
Bank balances and cash 74,266 18,936 – – 93,202

360,010 453,626 (640) – 812,996

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 133,436 6,646 (640) – 139,442
Amounts due to shareholders 189 41,683 – – 41,872
Amounts due to related companies 76,213 – – – 76,213
Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders – 4 – – 4
Loan from a shareholder 800 – – – 800
Loan from a director – 38,000 – – 38,000
Convertible bonds 145,254 – – (145,254) –
Derivative financial instrument 14,901 – – (14,901) –
Tax payable – 15,840 – – 15,840

370,793 102,173 (640) (160,155) 312,171

Net current (liabilities) assets (10,783) 351,453 – 160,155 500,825

Total assets less current liabilities 162,485 392,787 – 160,155 715,427

20

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

As at 1 April 2018 (Cont’d)

As originally
stated Hackett

Elimination
and

reallocation Reclassification As restated
(i) (iv) (v)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 4,000 1 (1) – 4,000
Reserves 151,519 284,392 (139,868) – 296,043

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 155,519 284,393 (139,869) – 300,043

Convertible bonds issued by
a subsidiary – – 9,230 – 9,230

Non-controlling interests (5,117) 107,743 130,639 – 233,265

Total equity 150,402 392,136 – – 542,538

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability 826 651 – – 1,477
Convertible bonds – – – 145,254 145,254
Derivative financial instrument – – – 14,901 14,901
Promissory note payables 11,257 – – – 11,257

12,083 651 – 160,155 172,889

162,485 392,787 – 160,155 715,427

Notes:

(i) Adoption of merger accounting and restatement

As disclosed in note 30, business combinations under common control were

effected in respect of Hackett Enterprises Limited (“Hackett”) during the

current year. The condensed consolidated financial statements incorporate the

financial information of the combining entities as if they had been combined

from the date when the combining entities first came under the control of the

controlling party.

The net assets of the combining entities are consolidated using the existing

book values from the controll ing parties’ perspective. No amount is

[…]

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases

which had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of

HKAS 17 Leases (except for lease of low value assets and lease with remaining

lease term of twelve months or less). These liabilities were measured at the present

value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental

borrowing rate as of 1 April 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental

borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 April 2019 was 4.21%.

24

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Cont’d)

The Group as lessee (Cont’d)

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at an amount equal

to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease

payments – the Group applied this approach to all other leases.

The following table summarises the impact on transition to HKFRS 16 on retained

earnings at 1 April 2019:

Carrying

amount

previously

reported at

31 March

2019

Impact on

adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying

amount

as restated

at 1 April

2019

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets (a) – 12,557 12,557

Lease liabilities

– current liabilities (a) – 5,393 5,393

– non-current liabilities (a) – 7,164 7,164

Note:

(a) As at 1 April 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at an amount of

approximately HK$12,557,000 and lease liabilities were measured at an

amount of approximately HK$12,557,000. The adoption of HKFRS 16 has had

no material impact on the accumulated losses of the Group.

25

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   INTERIM REPORT 2019

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Cont’d)

The Group as lessee (Cont’d)

Differences between operating lease commitment as at 31 March 2019, the

date immediately preceding the date of initial application, discounted using the